505972719 03/18/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6019427

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ORTIC 3D AB	01/31/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INGVEST AB	
Street Address:	NOL SARAS VAG 8	
City:	BORLANGE	
State/Country:	SWEDEN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8650923

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (914) 769-1106

Email: stone92349@msn.com
Correspondent Name: MARK P. STONE
Address Line 1: 27 WATERS EDGE

Address Line 4: CHAPPAQUA, NEW YORK 10514

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HT-136
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK P. STONE
SIGNATURE:	/Mark P. Stone/
DATE SIGNED:	03/18/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505972719 REEL: 052148 FRAME: 0823

PATENT TRANSFER AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made this day of January 31th, 2019

BETWEEN

Ortic 3D AB, org. nr 556668-5292, a company incorporated under the laws of 5weden with its office located in Borlänge, Rågåkersgatan 5 (referred as ORTIC 3D).

AND

Ingvest AB, org. nr 556590-2656, a company incorporated under the laws of Sweden with its office located in Borlänge, Nol Saras väg 8 (referred as INGVEST).

WHEREAS ORTIC 3D and INGVEST entered into an agreement in 2006, whereby ORTIC 3D from INGVEST acquired patents with an obligation to retransfer them to INGVEST, should ORTIC 3D at any point choose not to uphold the patents or parts thereof.

WHEREAS ORTIC 3D has chosen not to uphold certain patents.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Transfer of patents

On this day ORTIC 3D now transfers back to INGVEST the following patents:

Country	"Bardo2"	"Monro"
	Patent no	Patent no
Brazil	PI 0610981	PI 0115757
Japan	JP 50333120	not existing
USA	8650923	7107807
Sweden	527 352 C2	521 076 C2
Germany	EP 1877205	EP 1676654

Registration, change of ownership

INGVEST shall at its own cost be responsible for the registration with the proper authorities of change of ownership. INGVEST shall also at its own cost be responsible to give needed responses to take the patents to status "Registered".

Amendments

Only those amendments and additions to this agreement that are made in writing and signed by the parties are valid.

PATENT /

REEL: 052148 FRAME: 0824

Disputes/ Arbitration

Any dispute, controversy or claim arising out of or in connection with this agreement, or the breach, termination or invalidity thereof, shall be finally settled by arbitration in accordance with the Rules of the Arbitration Institute of the Stockholm Chamber of Commerce.

The language to be used in the arbitral proceedings shall be English.

Conclusion

This agreement has been executed in two copies of which the parties have taken one each.

Borlänge January 31, 2019

Ingvest AB

rsson Per Hesselmark

Carl-Henrik Folstad

dusm

PATENT REEL: 052148 FRAME: 0825

RECORDED: 03/18/2020